



\$~2

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 1039/2010

SURINDER KAUR & ANOTHERPlaintiffs

Through: Ms. Shruti Kapur, Adv.

versus

KANWALJIT KAUR & OTHERSDefendants

Through: Mr. Siddhant Jugal, Adv. for D-1
to 3. Proposed LR of D-4 in
person.

None for D-5 to 8 (their
respective right to file Written
Statement has already been
closed).

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **06.10.2025**

**CS(OS) 1039/2010 & I.A. No.20449/2025 under Order
XXII Rule 4 CPC moved by the plaintiffs for bring on
record LR of D-4**

1. As per office note, fresh Vakalatnama filed on behalf of defendant no.1 to 3 is on record.
2. Issue notice. Learned counsel for the defendant no.1 to 3 accepts notice on behalf of defendant no.1 to 3 and proposed LR of D-4, present in person also accepts notice.
3. It is submitted by learned counsel for the defendant no.1 to 3 that by virtue of the above-captioned IA, the applicants/plaintiffs are seeking impleadment of the husband of deceased defendant no.4 in the present case, however, by virtue of Section 15 (2)(a) of Hindu Succession Act, no interest qua the property in question shall devolve upon the husband of the deceased defendant no.4 and the LRs of deceased defendant no.4 qua the suit property are defendant no.1 to 3, who are already a party in the present suit.



4. Learned counsel for the applicants/plaintiffs concurs with the submissions of learned counsel for defendant no.1 to 3. The proposed LR of D-4 also has given his no objection to the same. Further, learned counsel for the applicants submits that the above-said IA may be disposed of in view of the submissions. Accordingly, the above-captioned IA stands disposed of.

5. The applicants/plaintiffs are directed to file Amended Memo of Parties before the next date of hearing with copy to the opposite side.

Let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on date fixed i.e. 28.10.2025, for further directions.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
OCTOBER 6, 2025/ab